

No. 16-3562

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

AMANDA LABRIER,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

STATE FARM FIRE AND CASUALTY COMPANY,
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE U.S. DISTRICT COURT FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT
OF MISSOURI, CENTRAL DIVISION (NO. 2:15-CV-04093-NKL)

**STATE FARM'S MOTION FOR A COMPLETE STAY
PENDING RESOLUTION OF THE INSTANT
MOTION AND ITS APPEAL**

Consolidated With Case No. 16-3185

Daniel E. Wilke
WILKE & WILKE PC
2708 Olive Street
St. Louis, Missouri 63103
Tel. (314) 371-0800

Joseph A. Cancila, Jr.
Heidi Dalenberg
RILEY SAFER HOLMES & CANCILA LLP
Three First National Plaza
70 West Madison Street, Suite 2900
Chicago, Illinois 60602
Tel. (312) 471-8700

Counsel for Appellant State Farm Fire and Casualty Company

September 16, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	3
I. The Underlying Suit	3
II. State Farm’s Pending Petitions in this Court and the Stay Orders Entered To Date.....	5
A. State Farm’s Mandamus Petition and the Accompanying Stay Entered by This Court.....	5
B. State Farm’s Rule 23(f) Petition and the Partial Stay Entered by the District Court.....	6
LEGAL STANDARD	10
ARGUMENT	11
I. State Farm Is Likely To Succeed On The Merits Of Its Petition	11
II. State Farm Faces a Risk of Irreparable Harm Absent A Stay	14
III. Plaintiff Will Not Be Substantially Injured By A Stay	18
IV. The Public Interest Supports A Stay Of Proceedings	19
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES	
<i>American Pipe & Constr. Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974)	2, 14, 15
<i>Avritt v. Reliastar Life Ins. Co.</i> , 615 F.3d 1023 (8th Cir. 2010)	11
<i>Brady v. Nat’l Football League</i> , 640 F.3d 785 (8th Cir. 2011)	10
<i>Fire Ins. Exch. v. Bowers</i> , 994 S.W.2d 110 (Mo. Ct. App. 1999)	5
<i>Halvorson v. Auto-Owners Ins. Co.</i> , 718 F.3d 773 (8th Cir. 2013)	11
<i>Hilton v. Braunskill</i> , 481 U.S. 770 (1987)	10
<i>IBEW Local 98 Pension Fund v. Best Buy Co.</i> , No. CIV. 11-429 DWF/FLN, 2014 WL 4540228 (D. Minn. Sept. 11, 2014)	18
<i>Indigo LR LLC v. Advanced Ins. Brokerage of Am. Inc.</i> , 717 F.3d 630 (8th Cir. 2013)	11
<i>Iowa Utilities Bd. v. F.C.C.</i> , 109 F.3d 418 (8th Cir. 1996)	passim
<i>Isaacs v. Sprint Corp.</i> , 261 F.3d 679 (7th Cir. 2001)	16
<i>Katz v. Carte Blanche Corp.</i> , 496 F.2d 747 (3d Cir. 1974)	15, 16
<i>Krantz, Inc. v. Nissan N. Am., Inc.</i> , 408 F. Supp. 2d 854 (D.S.D. 2005)	18
<i>Mendez v. The Radec Corp.</i> , 260 F.R.D. 38 (W.D.N.Y. 2009)	15
<i>North Carolina v. Rice</i> , 404 U.S. 244, 92 S.Ct. 402 (1971)	18
<i>Paxton v. Union Nat’l Bank</i> , 688 F.2d 552 (8th Cir. 1982)	15

<i>Pepsi Midamerica v. Harris</i> , 232 S.W.3d 648 (Mo. Ct. App. 2007)	5
<i>Peritz v. Liberty Loan Corp.</i> , 523 F.2d 349 (7th Cir. 1975)	16
<i>Perrin v. Papa Johns Int'l, Inc.</i> , No. 4:09CV01335 AGF, 2014 WL 306250 (E.D. Mo. Jan. 28, 2014)	19
<i>Premier Elec. Constr. Co. v. Nat'l Elec. Contractors Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 814 F.2d 358 (7th Cir. 1987)	16
<i>Schwarzschild v. Tse</i> , 69 F.3d 293 (9th Cir. 1995)	16
<i>Stastny v. S. Bell Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 628 F.2d 267 (4th Cir. 1980)	15
<i>Villa v. San Francisco Forty-Niners, Ltd.</i> , 104 F. Supp. 3d 1017 (N.D. Cal. 2015)	17
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011)	13

RULES

Fed.R.App.P 8(a)	10
Fed.R.App.P. 8(a)(2)	1
Fed.R.Civ.P. 12(b)(6)	4, 9, 17
Fed.R.Civ.P. 23	12, 14, 16
Fed.R.Civ.P. 23(b)(2)	15
Fed.R.Civ.P. 23(b)(3)	1, 15
Fed.R.Civ.P. 23(c)	passim
Fed.R.Civ.P. 23(c)(2)	16
Fed.R.Civ.P. 8(a)	10
Local Rule 27A(b)(4)	1
Local Rule 56.1(c)	10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Developments in the Law, <i>Injunctions</i> , 78 Harv. L. Rev. 994 (1965)	11
